Appendix: Indian Voting Rights Cases after Adoption of the 1965 Voting Rights Act 

* Marks cases listed in more than one place.  Boldface indicates non-Native interests prevailed in all or part of their cases.  It is worth noting that a number of these cases were not disputed.  (This listing of cases is compiled from many sources of public records, but draws heavily upon research done by McCool, Olson and Robinson 2007).

LITIGATION INVOLVING SECTION 2 OF VOTING RIGHTS ACT
Litigation on Registration, Voting and Running for Office
Shirley v. Superior Court for Apache County, 109 Ariz. 510 (1973).---Apache County tried to get a permanent injunction to stop a Navajo from taking his seat on the 3 person board of county supervisors despite his getting three times as many votes as his non-Indian opponent; the county’s argument was that he was ineligible because he did not own property subject to state taxation.  The State Supreme Court rejected this position.
Little Thunder v. South Dakota, 518 F. 2d 1253 (1975).---law preventing residents from unorganized counties from voting in county elections violated the Equal Protection Clause of the 14th Amendment.
*Goodluck v. Apache County,  417 F. Supp. 13 (1975). (consolidated with U.S. v. Arizona) ---Navajos living on reservation are citizens and entitled to vote; also a redistricting case.  This was consolidated with U.S. v. Arizona.
*U.S. v. Town of Bartelme, 1978. Civ. No. 78-C-101 (E.D. Wisc.)---preliminary injunction halted deannexation of reservation from town in Wisconsin, and thereby excluding Indian voters violated the VRA.
U.S. v. Humboldt County, 445 F.Supp. 852 (1978) ---halted actions that made it more difficult for residents of the Fort McDermitt Reservation in Nevada to register and vote.
U.S. v. South Dakota. 1979. Civ. No. 79-3039 (D. S.D.)---law preventing unorganized counties from voting violates Equal Protection Clause of 14th Amendment.
*U.S. v. South Dakota, 1980. 636 F. 2d. 241 (8th Cir.)---After ruling in U.S. v. South Dakota 1979 that prevention of unorganized counties from voting violated the Equal Protection Clause, the state legislature failed to submit new plan for Section 5 clearance.  The plan forced the unorganized counties and forced them to contract with the counties that they had previously been part of for services; implementation was enjoined.
*Apache County High School No. 90 v. United States, Case No. 77-1518, p. 15 (D.D.C. 1980)---Apache County held a special bond election to build a new school in the non-Indian part of the county and closed down nearly half the polling sites on the reservation and failed to provide language assistance to Navajo speakers, resulting in very low voting among Indians; after voting rights charges were investigated, the county signed a consent decree and admitted to discrimination in voting practices.
*South Dakota v. U.S., No. 80-1976 (D.D.C. Dec. 1, 1981) ---the Unorganized Counties Act (see above) is not pre-cleared and a new plan for taxes, contracting and election provisions and are agreed upon with the Department of Justice.
American Horse v. Kundert , No. 84-5159. (D.S.D. Nov. 5, 1984)---South Dakota county’s refusal to accept voting registration cards from Indians violates the 14th and 15th Amendments.
Fiddler v. Sieker , No. 85-3050 (DSD Oct.24, 1986)---South Dakota registrars limited the number of voter registration cards that could be used for Indian registration drive in violation of Section 2 of VRA and 1st, 14th and 15th Amendments; court orders extended registration period to compensate.
Black Bull v. Dupree School District , No. 86-. 3012 (D.S.D. May 14, 1986) ---South Dakota county’s failure to provide sufficient polling places on reservation violated Section 2 of VRA and 1st, 14th and 15th Amendments; school district established more polling places and rescheduled election.
U.S. v. McKinley County. Civ. No 86-0028M (D.N.M. 1986)---New Mexico county is required to restructure precinct boundaries and increase the number of polling places to prevent dilution of Indian voting.
*U.S. v. New Mexico, Civ. No. 88-1457-SC (D.N.M. 1988)---Language assistance provided to Navajo and Keres speakers and other voting access issues were charged with being violation of Section 2 of VRA; state creates a program to disseminate information to Indians.
*U.S. v. Arizona, (1988)---state was charged with providing inadequate language assistance to Navajo and having other practices that impeded Navajo voting; state agreed to create a program to improve the dissemination of election information to Navajo.
*U.S. v. Cibola County, Civ. No. 93-1134-LH/LFG (D.N.M. 1993)---New Mexico county language assistance to Navajo and Keres speakers and other election practices violate Section 203 and Section 2 of VRA and county agrees to establish an information program for those communities.
*U.S. v. Socorro County, No. 93-1244 (D.N.M. filed Apr. 13, 1994)---New Mexico county language assistance to Navajo and other voting access issues violate Section 203 and Section 2 of VRA; state adopts information program directed at Navajo.
*U.S. v. Bernalillo County, No. CV-98-156 (D.N.M. Apr. 27, 1998) ---New Mexico county language assistance to Navajo and other voting access issues violate Section 203 and Section 2 of VRA and county agrees to provide more voting assistance to Navajo.
*Weddell v. Wagner Community School District, Civ. No. 02-4056-KES (D.S.D. 2002)---South Dakota case involving at-large elections for school board and number of locations for polling stations as violation of Section 2 of VRA; consent decree keeping the at-large elections but using a cumulative voting system and relocating polling stations.
ACLU of Minnesota v. Kiffmeyer, 04-CV-4653 (JMR/FLN) (2004) ---voter ID law that did not accept tribal identification for voting as violation of Equal Protection Clause of the 14th Amendment; in consent decree state agrees to accept tribal identification.
Daschle v. Thune, Civ. No. 04-4177 (D.S.D. 2004)---Senator Daschle of South Dakota got a temporary restraining order the night before the election to stop the copying of license plate numbers and following of Indian voters, which the court accepted as a violation of the Equal Protection Clause of the 14th Amendment and Section 2 of the VRA.
Citizens Equal Rights Alliance v. Johnson, 1:2007cv00074 (2007)---Citizens Equal Rights Alliance and Montana Citizens Rights Alliance allege voter fraud on Crow reservation and sought removal of all polling places from the reservation, but federal court dismissed the unsupported charges.
*Janis v. Nelson, No. CR 09-5019-KES, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109569 (D.S.D. Nov. 24, 2009)---South Dakota law requires that felons, who had been incarcerated for their offenses, be removed from voting rolls, but two Native American felons, who got probation rather than incarceration, were removed from the voting rolls in violation the Equal Protection Clause, the Help America Vote Act, and sections 2 and 5 of the VRA; they got re-registered.
*U.S. v. Sandoval County, 1:88-cv-01457-BRB-DJS (2011)---New Mexico has county failed for more than 20 years to provide adequate assistance to Native Americans, whose primary language is not English in violation of Section 203 of VRA; elections must be overseen by federal election observers.
Intertribal Council of Arizona v. Brewer, Civ. No. 3:06-01362-JAT (D.A.Z. 2006) (consolidated with Gonzalez v. Arizona and Navajo Nation v. Brewer) 2012---challenge to state’s revision of its voter registration and identification law requiring proof of citizenship for registration and proof of identity and residence for voting as violations of the 14th and 24th Amendments, Section 2 of VRA and the National Voter Registration Act; court of appeals held that proof of citizenship is superseded by NVRA, but the identification requirements are not; case will be heard by Supreme Court in 2013.
[bookmark: _GoBack]Wandering Medicine v. McCulloch, Civ. No. 12-135-BLG-RFC (D.M.T. 2012)---Montana election law allows counties to create satellite election offices to facilitate late registration and early voting, but Big Horn, Blaine and Rosebud counties with substantial Native American population living on Crow, Northern Cheyenne and Belknap reservations chose not to provide to those citizens, who have to travel far further than do non-native citizens in those counties; district court judge denied a request that on-reservation sites be created prior to the 2012 election, but the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals in an unpublished ruling vacated the decision and on June 10, 2014 a settlement was reached that provides for the creation of the satellite election offices starting with the 2014 election.
Brooks v. Gant, Civ. No. 12-5003-KES (D.S.D. 2012)---Shannon County, South Dakota, whose residents are heavily Oglala Sioux, contracted with neighboring counties to conduct voting, causing prospective early voters to drive up to 3 hours to be able to vote; the county has agreed to provide more early voting sites within Shannon County.”
Jackson, et. al. v.  Wolf Point School District, CV-13-65-GF-BMM-RKS (D.M.T.. 2014)---School District in Wolf Point, Montana, conceded that voting districts used to choose members of the school board are mal-apportioned, such that the non-Native portion with 430 residents chooses three members while the 4,205 residents of the Native portion elect only five members violates Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act and the Fourteenth Amendment; the consent decree puts in place new voting districts that cannot have populations that vary more than 1.54%.

At-Large Elections Challenges
U.S. v. Thurston County, Civ. No. 78-0-380 (D.N.E. 1978)---At-large electoral system for electing county supervisors in Nebraska diluted Indian votes, so had to create single member district electoral system.
*U.S. v. San Juan County, Civ. No. 79-507-JB (D.N.M. 1979)---At-large election in Utah county violates Section 2; Also elections did not provide comply with bilingual election requirements of Section 203 with respect to Navajo.
U.S. v. San Juan County, Civ. No. 83-1286W (D.U.T. 1984)---At-large elections of county commissioners in Utah dilutes Indian voters; county agrees to change to single member district electoral system.
Largo v. McKinley Consolidated School District, Civ. No. 84-1751 (D.N.M. 1984)---At-large school board elections in New Mexico district violates Section 2 of VRA and shifts to single member district electoral system.
Estevan v. Grants-Cibola County School District, Civ. No. 84-1752-HB (D.N.M. 1984)---At-large school board elections in New Mexico district violates VRA and switches to single member district system.
Windy Boy v. Big Horn County, 647 F. Supp 1002 (D.M.T. 1986)---At-large election of county commissioners and school district trustees in Montana violates Section 2 of VRA.
Buckanaga v. Sisseton School District 804 F. 2d 469 (8th Cir. 1986)--- At-large school board elections in South Dakota district violates Section 2 of VRA and adopts cumulative voting system.
Felipe and Ascencio v. Cibola County Commission, Civ. No. 85-0301 (D.N.M. 1985)---At-large election of county commissioners in New Mexico violates Section 2 of VRA and changes to single member district election system.
Tso v. Cuba Independent School District, Civ. No. 85-1023-JB (D.N.M. 1985)--- At-large school board elections in New Mexico district violates VRA and switches to single member district system.
Kirk v. San Juan College Board, Civ. No. 86-1503 (D.N.M. 1986)---At-large elections for board of New Mexico community college violates Section 2 of VRA and they adopt single member district system.
Casuse v. City of Gallup, 746 P.2d 1103 (D.N.M. 1987); 106 NM 571---at-large elections for city council in New Mexico violates Section 2 of the VRA even though city has home rule charter that allows this.
Clark v. Holbrook Unified School District, 703 F. Supp. 56 (D.A.Z. 1989)---Arizona law did not allow single member districts for school board elections; this case challenged the at-large voting on the grounds that it diluted Indian votes in violation of Section 2 of VRA.
Bowannie v. Bernalillo School District, Civ. No. 88-0212-JP (D.N.M. 1988)---At-large school district elections in New Mexico violated Section 2 of VRA and district switched to single member district voting.
Grinnell v. Sinner, Civ. No. AI-92-066 (D.N.D. 1992)---At-large election of North Dakota state legislators case is dismissed by District Court for not meeting first  precondition established in Thornburgh v. Gingles (1986) that the minority community must be “sufficiently large and geographically compact” to make a majority in at least one single-member district.
U.S. v. Parshall School District, (unfiled) Notice Letter Aug. 29, 1996---Department of Justice notice letter resulted in a North Dakota school district moving from at-large elections to district system of elections.
Stabler v. Thurston County, F. 3d. 1015 (8th Circ. 1997)---plaintiffs failed to show that at-large elections of school board and village trustees in Nebraska county met the three preconditions established by Thornburgh v. Gingles (1986), but court did require the creation of a third majority-minority district.
Cuthair v. Montezuma-Cortez, Colorado School District, 7F. Supp. 2d 1152 (D.C.O. 1998)---at-large election for all school board seats violates Section 2 of VRA.
Matt v. Ronan School District, Civ. No. 99-94-M-DWM (D.M.T. 1999)---At-large election of school district trustees in Montana dilutes Indian votes in violation of Section 2 of VRA and 14th and 15th Amendments; district two multi-member districts, one of which is a majority-minority district.
Alden v. Board of Commissioners. Civ. No. 99-148-BLG-DWM (D. MT 1999)---at-large election of county commissioners in Montana dilutes Indian votes in violation of Section 2 of VRA and 14th and 15th Amendments; county must switch to three single member districts.
U.S. v. Roosevelt County. Civ. No. 88-1457-SC (D. NM 2000)---at-large election of county commissioners in Montana dilutes Indian votes in violation of Section 2 of VRA; county agrees to create three single member districts.
U.S. v. Benson County. Civ. No. A2-00-30 (D. ND 2000)--- at-large election of county commissioners in North Dakota dilutes Indian votes in violation of Section 2 of VRA; county returns to single member district election system.
*Emery v. Hunt consolidated with U.S. v. South Dakota  and re Certification of a a Question of Law, 615 N.W.2d 590 (D. SD 2000) ---legislative district that had been forced to create a majority-minority district to stop dilution of Indian voters is redistricted back to an at-large system in violation of Section 2 of VRA; court rules that redistricting can only occur once every decade.
McConnell v. Blaine County. 37 FED. APPX. 276 (2002); US App. LEXIS 10883 (9th Cir. 2002)--- at-large election of county commissioners in Montana dilutes Indian votes in violation of Section 2 of VRA; county is told to adopt single member district system.
*Wedell v. Wagner Community School District, Civ. No. 02-4056-KES (D. SD 2002)---South Dakota case involving at-large elections for school board and number of locations for polling stations as violation of Section 2 of VRA; consent decree keeping the at-large elections but using a cumulative voting system and relocating polling stations.
U.S. v. Blaine County, 363 F.3D 897 (9TH CIR. 2004)---Ninth Circuit Court upholds district court ruling that at-large election of county commissioners in Montana dilutes Indian votes and is a violation of Section 2 of VRA.
Blaine County v. U.S., 544 US 992 (2005)---Blaine County’s request for a writ of certiori on its claim that Section 2 is unconstitutional was denied.
Large v. Fremont County, Civ. No. 05-CV-270-ABJ (D. WY) (2010)---at large election of county commissioners in Wyoming is violation of Section 2 of VRA; county switches to district elections.
*Cottier v. City of Martin, Case No. 07-1628 (C.A. 8, May 5, 2010) (originally Wilcox v. Martin) ---Dispute involved a redistricting plan in South Dakota city that divided up Indian voters into three districts, all of which had supermajorities of white voters; initially the city was forced to adopt a cumulative voting system, but US Court of Appeals in a 7-4 decision allowed the city’s original district plan to be implemented; this is being appealed to the U.S. Supreme Court.

Litigation on Re-Districting
Klahr v. Williams, 339 F. Supp. 922 (D. AZ) (1974)---court finds that Arizona redistricting plan intentionally divided the Navajo reservation to limit their electoral impact
*Goodluck v. Apache County, 417 F. Supp. 13 (D. AZ) (1976) consolidated with U.S. v. Arizona 417 F. Supp. 13 (D. AZ) (1975)---apportionment of district was unconstitutional and diluted the electoral impact of Navajos; also voting denial case.
*U.S. v. Town of Bartelme, Civ. No. 78-C-101 (ED WI) (1978)---preliminary injunction halted deannexation of reservation from town in Wisconsin, and thereby excluding Indian voters violated the VRA.
*Goddard v. Babbitt 536 F. Supp. 538 (D. AZ) (1982)---Arizona redistricted in a way that divided the Apache reservation into three legislative districts, thereby diluting the impact of Native voters; Department of Justice refused to pre-clear and plan was struck down.
Sanchez v. King, 459 US 801 (1983)---consolidated with Vargas v. Hooper, Yazzie v. Hooper, Olguin v. Hooper, and Marsh v. King; Legislative redistricting plan in New Mexico violates Equal Protection Clause and Section 2 of Voting Rights Act.
Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux Community and the U.S. v. City of Prior Lake, 771 F.2d 1153 (8th Cir.) (1985)---the deannexation of Sioux in a Minnesota city was found to be aimed at denying the franchise and municipal services to Indians in violation of Equal Protection Clause and VRA.
Kenai Peninsula Borough v. State, 743 P.2d 1352 (1987) ---the Alaska Supreme Court struck down a reapportionment plan after the 1980 census, but the new plan developed by the reapportionment board had a size deviation of 14.8% in order to increase Native population in the district; the court held that the state had not showed this as necessary to comply with the Voting Rights Act but approved the district anyway.
U.S. v. Day County, Enemy Swim Sanitary District, Civ. No. 99-1024 (D. SD) (1999)---South Dakota county decided to incorporate a sanitary district that excluded Indians and a reservation from the being part of it in violation of Section 2 of VRA and the 14th and 15th Amendments; county agrees to incorporate a district that includes all residents.
*Emery v. Hunt, 615 N.W.2d 590 (SD) (2000) consolidated with U.S. v. South Dakota 2000---legislative district that had been forced to create a majority-minority district to stop dilution of Indian voters is redistricted back to an at-large system in violation of Section 2 of VRA; court rules that redistricting can only occur once every decade.
Jepsen v. Vigil-Giron, Civ. No. D0101 CV 2001-02177 (N.M. 1st Jud. Dist. 2001)---Navajo and Jicarilla Apache argue that New Mexico’s redistricting plan for congressional districts after the 2000 census violates the Equal Protection Plan and the VRA; state court amends the plan to create 6 Indian majority House districts
Vigil v. Lujan, 191 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (D. NM 2001) consolidated with Padilla v. Johnson 2001---New Mexico Republicans challenge the redistricting plan reached in Jepsen v. Vigil-Giron  but court dismisses the case.
Old Person v. Brown, 182 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (D. MT 2002) and Brown v. Montana Districting and Reapportionment Committee, No. ADV-2003-72 (1st Dist., Lewis and Clark County, July 2, 2003)---Montana case involving re-districting after 1990 census; court found new district did not dilute Indian voting, but in this ruling was influenced by fact that new redistricting plan was being developed, which created additional districts with Flathead and Blackfeet population concentrations.
Frank v. Forest County, 194 F.Supp.2d 867 (2002)---a Wisconsin county districting plan that has a 18% population deviation is not found to be a violation of Section 2 of VRA and Equal Protection Clause because population is so small; plaintiffs don’t meet Gingles political cohesion requirement.
Kirkie v. Buffalo County Civ. No. 03-CV-3011-CBK (D. S.D.) (2003)---South Dakota case on vote dilution and Equal Protection Clause because the Indian county commission district had more than 10 times as many people as a white district; consent decree required county to establish equal sized districts.
*Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine, 461 F.3d 1011, 1024 (8th Cir. 2006)---South Dakota case involving the question of whether a legislative districts must be pre-cleared under Section 5 of VRA and whether packing Indians into a single district violates Section 2 of VRA; court holds that plan must be pre-cleared and the packing violates Section 2.
*Blackmoon v. Charles Mix County, 505 F.Supp.2d 585 (2007) ---Yankton Sioux tribe members in South Dakota charge vote dilution in violation of Section 2 of VRA, 14th Amendment and 15th Amendment, because they were divided across three districts with a total deviation in district size that exceed 19% and county refused to change the boundaries and tried to redistrict without Section 5 VRA clearance; county agreed to create new districts and federal supervision through 2024.
*Cottier v. City of Martin, Case No. 07-1628 (C.A. 8, May 5, 2010) (originally Wilcox v. Martin) ---Dispute involved a redistricting plan in South Dakota city that divided up Indian voters into three districts, all of which had supermajorities of white voters; initially the city was forced to adopt a cumulative voting system, but US Court of Appeals in a 7-4 decision allowed the city’s original district plan to be implemented; this is being appealed to the U.S. Supreme Court.

LITIGATION INVOLVING NON-PERMANENT PROVISIONS OF VOTING RIGHTS ACT
Language Assistance (Sections 4(f)(4) and 203)
Independent School District of Tulsa v. Bell, Civ. No. 76-C-573-B (N.D. OK 1976)---summary judgment for Oklahoma plaintiff on grounds that Cherokee language is unwritten so cannot provided election material in Cherokee.
*U.S. v. San Juan County, Civ. No. 79-507-JB (D. N.M. 1979a); Civ. No. 79-508-JB (D. N.M. 1979b)---At-large election in Utah violates Section 2; Also elections did not provide comply with bilingual election requirements of Section 203 with respect to Navajo.
*Apache County High School No. 90 v. United States, No. 77-1815 (D.D.C. June 12, 1980)---Apache County held a special bond election to build a new school in the non-Indian part of the county and closed down nearly half the polling sites on the reservation and failed to provide language assistance to Navajo speakers, resulting in very low voting among Indians; after voting rights charges were investigated, the county signed a consent decree and admitted to discrimination in voting practices.
U.S. v. San Juan County, Civ. No. 83-1286W (D. UT 1983)---Utah county did not provide adequate bilingual assistance to Navajo in violation of Section 203 of VRA.
U.S. v. McKinley County, Civ. No. 86-0028M (D. N.M 1986)---County in New Mexico must improve language assistance to Navajo and Zuni in elections; dispute over how long the use of examiners will be involved drags on until 1997.
*U.S. v. Arizona, Civ. No. 88-1989-PHX-EHC (D. AZ 1988)---state was charged with providing inadequate language assistance to Navajo and having other practices that impeded Navajo voting; state agreed to create a program to improve the dissemination of election information to Navajo.
*U.S. v. New Mexico, Civ. No. 88–1457-SC (D. N.M. 1988)---Language assistance provided to Navajo and Keres speakers and other voting access issues were charged with being violation of Section 2 of VRA; state creates a program to disseminate information to Indians.
*U.S. v. Cibola County, Civ. No. 93-1134-LH/LFG (D. N.M. 1993)---County language assistance to Navajo and Keres speakers and other election practices violate Section 203 and Section 2 of VRA and the New Mexico county agrees to establish an information program for those communities.
*U.S. v. Socorro County, Civ. No. 93-1244-JP (D. N.M. 1993)---New Mexico county language assistance to Navajo and other voting access issues violate Section 203 and Section 2 of VRA; state adopts information program directed at Navajo.
Native Village of Barrow v. City of Barrow, 1995---city failed to provide written materials in Inupiaq for non-English speaking Alaska Natives and provided inadequate translations of ballot measures; city reached a settlement without going to court or having a remedial order put in place.
*U.S. v. Bernalillo County, Civ. No. 98-156BB (D. N.M. 1998)---New Mexico county language assistance to Navajo and other voting access issues violate Section 203 and Section 2 of VRA and county agrees to provide more voting assistance to Navajo.
Nick v. Bethel, No. 3:07-CV-0098 (TMB) (2010)---State and local officials in the Bethel region of Alaska failed to provide adequate assistance to Yup’ik speakers in violation of Section 4(f)4 of VRA; must provide a range of services to assist Yup’ik speakers exercise the franchise.
U.S. v. Shannon County 2010 (http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/sec_203/documents/shannon_moa.pdf  accessed April 15, 2013)---South Dakota county language assistance and voting access to Lakota speakers is charged with violating Sections 4(f)4 and 203 of VRA; agreed to improve its election practices with respect to Lakota speakers.
*U.S. v. Sandoval County, No. 88-CV-1457-BRB-DJS. (2011)---New Mexico has county failed for more than 20 years to provide adequate assistance to Native Americans, whose primary language is not English in violation of Section 203 of VRA; elections must be overseen by federal election observers.

Litigation on Section 5 Pre-Clearance
Apache County High School District v. U.S., Civ. No 77-1815 (D. DC) (1977)---Arizona District had to obtain preclearance for procedural changes in school bond election.
U.S. v. Tripp County, Civ. No. 78-3045 (D. SD 1978)---Reapportionment plans for two South Dakota counties required pre-clearance.
Canady v. Lumberton City Board of Education, 454 US 957 (1980)---North Carolina case involving Lumbee Indians and African Americans affected by a district annexation plan that did not get pre-clearance; pre-clearance is required by court prior to election.
*U.S. v. South Dakota, 636 F.2d 241 (8th Cir. 1980)---After ruling in U.S. v. South Dakota 1979 that prevention of unorganized counties from voting violated the Equal Protection Clause, the state legislature failed to submit new plan for Section 5 clearance.  The plan forced the unorganized counties and forced them to contract with the counties that they had previously been part of for services; implementation was enjoined.
*South Dakota v. U.S., Civ. No. 80-1976 (D. DC 1980)---the Unorganized Counties Act (see above) is not pre-cleared and a new plan for taxes, contracting and election provisions are agreed upon with the Department of Justice.
*Goddard v. Babbitt, 536 F. Supp. 538 (D. AZ 1982)---Arizona redistricted in a way that divided the Apache reservation into three legislative districts, thereby diluting the impact of Native voters; Department of Justice refused to pre-clear and plan was struck down.
U.S. v. Arizona, US Dist. 17606 LEXIS (D. AZ 1994)---State sought to hold judicial election without preclearance; court enjoined the election.
Arizona v. Reno, 887 F.Supp. 318, 320 (D.D.C. 1995)---with respect to the addition of judgeships, the state does not need to show that it would survive a Section 2 of VRA challenge in order to get pre-clearance, but it can be denied if there is discriminatory intent and court permitted discovery to assess this aspect.
Navajo Nation v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission, 230 F. Supp. 2d 998 (D. AZ 2002)---Navajo and San Carlos Apaches withdrew from this case that mostly involved pre-clearance involving Hispanic voters. 
Quick Bear Quiver v. Nelson, 387 F. Supp 2d 1027 (D. SD 2005)---Two covered counties in South Dakota dispute requirement that all voting changes must get pre-cleared under Section 5 of VRA; in consent decree South Dakota agrees to seek pre-clearance of more than 600 statutes and regulations adopted since 1972 and get pre-clearance on two pending statutes.
*Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine, 461 F.3d 1011, 1024 (8th Cir. 2006)---South Dakota case involving the question of whether a legislative districts must be pre-cleared under Section 5 of VRA and whether packing Indians into a single district violates Section 2 of VRA; court holds that plan must be pre-cleared and the packing violates Section 2.
*Janis v. Nelson, No. CR 09-5019-KES, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109569 (D.S.D. Nov. 24, 2009)---South Dakota law requires that felons, who had been incarcerated for their offenses, be removed from voting rolls, but two Native American felons, who got probation rather than incarceration, were removed from the voting rolls in violation the Equal Protection Clause, the Help America Vote Act, and sections 2 and 5 of the VRA; they got re-registered.


Section 4 Bailout Litigation
Apache County v. U.S., 256 F. Supp. 903 (D. DC 1966)---bailout of VRA Sect. 4(a) allowed for Arizona and three counties that had used literacy tests in the 1964 election; after the 1970VRA amendments, the counties were again placed under Section 5 coverage and did not try to challenge it.
Maine v. U.S., Civ. No. 75-2125 (D. DC 1975)---18 municipalities were released from VRA special provisions (Sections 4-9) in a non-disputed case, Passamadquoddy Pleasant Point Reservation is still covered under Section 203.
Simenson v. Bell, Civ. No. 76-59-HG (D. MT 1976)---bailout for Montana county for Section 203 coverage is denied.
New Mexico v. U.S., Civ. No. 76-0067 (D. DC 1976)---bailout of three New Mexico counties was allowed when showed that English only elections were not discriminatory because Indians were fluent in English; this was not a disputed case.
Choctaw and McCurtain Counties v. U.S., Civ. No. 76-1250 (D. DC 1976)---two Oklahoma counties could bailout because English language only elections were not discriminatory because Indians were fluent in English; this was another not disputed case.


